503894880 06/29/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3941530

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEMANTIC CONCEPTS, INC.	07/29/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TECHNOLOGY INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	21301 S. TAMIAMI TRAIL	
Internal Address:	SUITE 320	
City:	ESTERO	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33928	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6829613

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patentinbox@wilan.com

Correspondent Name: TECHNOLOGY INNOVATIONS, LLC

Address Line 1: 21301 S. TAMIAMI TRAIL

Address Line 2: SUITE 320

Address Line 4: ESTERO, FLORIDA 33928

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARAH SCARBOROUGH	
SIGNATURE:	//Sarah Scarborough//	
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2016	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Tech. Innov. back to Semantic Con._Assignment_USPTO_29JUN2016#page1.tif

PATENT 503894880 REEL: 039043 FRAME: 0615

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of July 29, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and between Technology Innovations, LLC, a New York State limited liability company ("Assignee"), and Semantic Concepts, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Florida ("Assignor").

WHEREAS in this Assignment, "Patents" means:

- (a) US patent number 6,829,613 titled "Techniques for Controlling Distribution of Information from a Secure Domain";
- (b) all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor or any affiliate of Assignor to, from or through which US patent number 6,829,613 claims priority;
- (c) all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor or any affiliate of Assignor that claim priority to, from or through any existing or abandoned patents or patent applications to, from or through which any patent or patent application described in Paragraphs (a) and (b) above; and
- (d) all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor or any affiliate of Assignor deriving from or having substantially the same specifications as any patent or patent application owned by Assignor or any affiliate of Assignor that claim priority to, from or through any existing or abandoned patents or patent applications to, from or through which any patent or patent application described in Paragraphs (a), (b) and/or (c) above, and any inventions disclosed in any such patent or patent application including all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor or any affiliate of Assignor claiming priority to, from or through, any such patent or patent application; in each such case including all:
 - (i) patents, patent applications, provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, reissue patents, reexamination patents, design patents, design patent applications and patent extensions thereof owned by Assignor or any affiliate of Assignor relating to or having the substantially the same specifications as any patent or patent application described in Paragraphs (a), (b) and/or (c) above, any applications owned by Assignor or any affiliate of Assignor claiming priority to, from or through, any of the foregoing and all counterparts thereof; and
 - (ii) foreign patents, foreign patent applications, foreign counterparts including utility models and the like owned by Assignor or any affiliate of Assignor claiming priority to, from or through, or having the substantially the same specifications as any of the foregoing;

AND WHEREAS Assignor owns all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents and has agreed to assign all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to Assignee (1) all of Assignor's interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents, (2) the sole right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents to the extent not covered by license agreements or forbearances existing as of the date hereof that have been expressly disclosed to Assignee prior to the date hereof and (3) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

SEMANTIC CONCERTS ANC.

Signed: William R. Middleton

Title: Vice President, Senior Counsel

PATENT REEL: 039043 FRAME: 0616

RECORDED: 06/29/2016